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November 12, 2020

Los Angeles City Council
c/o Office of the City Clerk
City Hall, Room 395
Los Angeles, California 90012
Attention: PLUM Committee
Dear Honorable Members:
APPEAL FOR A PROPOSED PROJECT AT 10551 - 10555 WEST BLOOMFIELD STREET;
CASE NOS. CPC-2019-5742-DB & ENV-2019-5743-CE; COUNCIL FILE NO. 20-1358
The proposed project involves the demolition of existing residential structures and the
construction, use and maintenance of a new four-story, 41-foot tall, residential development with
57 dwelling units (including six (6) units or 11 percent of the base density reserved for Very Low
Income Households). The project will provide a total of 69 automobile parking spaces and 63
bicycle spaces within two (2) levels of subterranean parking. The proposed development has
been configured with a total of 57 dwelling units consisting of one (1) studio, 45 one-bedroom
units, and 11 two-bedroom units.
At its meeting on May 28, 2020, the Los Angeles City Planning Commission (CPC).
1. Determined, based on the whole of the administrative record, that the project is exempt
from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section, 15332, Class 32, and there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant
to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies;
2. Approved, pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), a
35 percent Density Bonus for a Housing Development with a total of 57 units (with six units
- 11 percent of the base density set aside for Very Low Income Households) in lieu of the
base density of 52 units; and
3. Approved, pursuant to LAMC Sections 12.22 A.25(g)(2) and 12.22 A.25(g)(3), the
following On-Menu Incentive and Off-Menu Incentive:
a. An On-Menu Incentive to permit a 20 percent reduction in the required open space; and
b. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit a height increase to 41 feet in lieu of 30 feet as required
by the R4-1XL-RIO Zone.
On September 13, 2020, two (2) appeals of the entire decision were filed by Arthur Paul Hartel
and Tracy Martin.
The following statements have been compiled from the submitted appeal justifications.
1. Improper Application of OFF-Menu Incentive, Q Condition Violated
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Appellants’ Statement:
The Planning Department ("PD") and the City Planning Commission ("CPC") erred
in permitting height increase as an OFF-menu non-appealable incentive, a decision
which is beyond the scope of authority of both bodies, thus their ultra vires decision is
void.
Staff’s Response:
The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the City Planning
Commission to make a finding that the requested incentives / waivers do not result in
identifiable and actual cost reduction to provide for affordable housing costs per State
Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define
formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate
income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section
50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of
residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed a percent gross income based on
area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.
The list of incentives in LAMC12.22-A,25, included the requested reduction in the
required open space was pre-evaluated at the time the Density Bonus Ordinance was
adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project.
The Off-Menu Incentive request, for an increase in height allows the full build out of
the density under the applicable statutes. As the requested height incentive was
necessary due to the 30-foot height limit on the subject site. At 30 feet and three (3)
stories the project as design and reflected in the plans would decrease by 14 units.
The requested height increase will result in a building design that provides cost
reductions for affordable housing. The requested incentive will allow the developer to
expand the building envelope so the additional and affordable units can be
constructed, and the overall space dedicated to residential uses is increased.
2.

Improper Exemption From CEQA, Significant Cumulative Negative Impacts
Appellants’ Statement:
This Project does not qualify for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption.
Staff’s Response:
As part of the review and approval process for the proposed project, staff conducted
an environmental analysis of the proposed project to determine whether the project
qualified for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption. This included a review of the
project’s potential impacts related to traffic, noise, air quality, hazardous materials and
historic resources. The analysis of these areas of impacts found that the project would
have either no impact or a less than significant impact on the environment.
An Air Quality Study dated September 2019 was prepared by Rincon Consultants, Inc.
for the proposed project indicating that the project will result in less than significant
impacts to air quality. Additionally, a Noise and Vibration Study dated September 2019,
was prepared by Rincon Consultants, Inc. for the proposed project indicating that noise
impacts would be less than significant.
Furthermore, no substantial evidence has been submitted to the record by any of the
appellants which would contradict the conclusions of the CPC’s determination that the
project qualifies for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption.
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3. Project Violates General & Community Plans
Appellants’ Statement:
The Project violates both the General Plan and the Sherman Oaks - Studio City Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan.
Staff’s Response:
The appellant contends that the project is not consistent with the Community Plan but
refers to language for the goals of the Ventura/Cahuenga Boulevard Corridor Specific
Plan. The project site is not located within the boundaries of the Ventura/Cahuenga
Boulevard Corridor Specific Plan. Nevertheless, the Sherman Oaks - Studio City Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan designates the subject property for
High Medium Residential land use, corresponding to the R4 Zone. The subject
property is zoned R4-1XL-RIO. The project’s density and height is consistent with the
Density Bonus Ordinance, and the R4 Zone and 1XL Height District.
4. Traffic Study Required
Appellants’ Statement:
There is no traffic study and in its place a wholly inadequate LA Dept. of T ransportation
assessment of low quality that has been conspicuously altered and underestimates
traffic impact and daily trips. A traffic study is required.
Staff’s Response:
A Transportation Assessment is not required by Los Angeles Department of
Transportation (LADOT) as the project was reviewed by LADOT as reflected in the
referral form dated October 2, 2019.
Furthermore, no substantial evidence has been submitted to the record by any of the
appellants to demonstrate a significant traffic impact.
5. Inadequate Reports from Applicant Ignore Dangerous Conditions
Appellants’ Statement:
Applicant's soil sampling is inadequate and ignores significant likelihood of structural
damage and destabilization of adjacent buildings.
Staff’s Response:
The Department of Building and Safety (DBS) will require that any temporary
excavations that remove lateral support to the public way, adjacent property, or
adjacent structures be supported by shoring, and where any excavation, not
addressed in an approved reports, would remove lateral support from a public way,
adjacent property or structures, a supplemental report must be submitted to the
LADBS Grading Division containing recommendations for shoring, underpinning and
sequence of construction. DBS also requires that prior to the issuance of any permit
that authorizes an excavation where the excavation is to be of a greater depth than
are the walls or foundation of any adjoining building or structure and located closer to
the property line than the depth of the excavation, the owner of the subject site must
provide LADBS with evidence that the adjacent property owner has been given a 30day written notice of such intent to make an excavation. The project is required to
comply with the City Building Code, which incorporates the International Building Code
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and California Building Code. As such, the project is not expected to damage other
properties during construction.
Prior to beginning extensive construction activities, the applicant will work with an
engineer or other technical expert to develop a plan to ensure that the ground stability
on abutting properties is not impacted by construction. During excavation, industryidentified best practices for shoring will occur to protect site stability on abutting
properties.
Once excavation is complete and the construction begins at ground-level (commonly
referred to as "framing”), scaffolding will be erected around the site with an attached
green screen to restrict dust and debris from leaving the site. This restrictive measure
will continue to be used daily until building fa?ade finishes have been installed. The
scaffold will be erected on the project site and will not impact the sidewalk, public areas
or neighboring residential properties.
Furthermore, no substantial evidence has been submitted to the record by any of the
appellants
6.

Denial of Due Process, Procedural Flaws, Brown Act Violations
Appellants’ Statement:
Many members of the public were unable to access the critical May 28th, 2020 CPC
hearing held via Zoom teleconference and testify due to technical problems and
system overload which maxed out at 300 participants.
Staff’s Response:
At the City Planning Commission meeting on May 28, 2020, members of the public
wishing to speak on the proposed project were provided with instructions on how to
do so. At the beginning of the meeting member's of the public were notified that there
would be a set amount of time for persons to provide their comments on a specific
agenda item. Members of the public who identified themselves as wishing to speak
on the project were allowed to speak during the allotted time. While there were some
technical difficulties during the meeting there were no violations of the Brown Act.
Additionally, the appellants contend that the appellants were "prejudiced and disable
from accessing the entire project file to review as legally required during the COVID19
mandated lockdown”. There have been no communications between both appellants
and the Department of City Planning prior to the appeals being filed by the appellants.
Additionally, all pages of the appendices of the Categorical Exemption are included in
the case file and was made available to three (3) members of the public who
reviewed the case files on January 24, 2020.

7.

Inconsistent with Historic Nature of Toluca Lake, Sets Negative Precedent
Appellants’ Statement:
The project is grossly inconsistent with the historic nature of Toluca Lake and with
residential development permitted for the area.
Staff’s Response:
The Sherman Oaks - Studio City - Toluca Lake - Cahuenga Pass Community Plan
designates the subject property for High Medium Residential land use, corresponding
to the R4 Zone.
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By setting aside 11% of its base density units for Very Low Income Households, LAMC
Section 12.22-A,25 allows a maximum 35% increase in the number of permitted
residential units. The R4 Zone establishes a density ratio of one (1) dwelling unit per
400 square feet of lot area. At 20,472 square feet in size (including half of the square
footage of the alley), the property has a base density of 52 units (20,472 square feet
of lot area divided by 400 square feet and rounded up). The 35% density bonus entitles
the project to an increase of 19 units for a total of 71 residential units. the applicant is
utilizing the Density Bonus Affordable Housing Incentives Program for increased
density to allow the proposed 57 units.
It is hereby recommended that the City Council deny the appeals and sustain the Los Angeles
City Planning Commission’s decision.
Actions for the City Council:
1.

Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record that the project is
exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 19,
Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating
that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15300.2 applies;

2.

Deny the appeal and sustain the City Planning Commission’s approval of a 35%
Density Bonus for a Housing Development with a total of 57 units including six (6) units
set aside for Very Low Income Households along with one (1) On-Menu Incentive and
one (1) Off-Menu Incentive of the following development standards:
a. An On-Menu Incentive to permit a 20 percent reduction in the required open
space; and
b. An Off-Menu Incentive to permit an 11-foot height increase to 41 feet in lieu of
the maximum permitted height of 30 feet in the R4-1XL-RIO Zone.

Sincerely
VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Oliver Netburn
City Planner
VPB:ON:MC

